

No. 15-4255

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**APPLETON & RATLIFF COAL CORP., et al**

**Petitioner**

v.

**DEWEY RATLIFF**

and

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION  
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

**Respondents**

---

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits  
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

---

**M. PATRICIA SMITH**

Solicitor of Labor

**MAIA S. FISHER**

Acting Associate Solicitor

**GARY K. STEARMAN**

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

**JEFFREY S. GOLDBERG**

Attorney

U. S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Suite N2117, 200 Constitution Ave. NW

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5650

Attorneys for the Director, Office of  
Workers' Compensation Programs

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....i

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

    A. Procedural history.....5

    B. Statutory and regulatory background .....6

        1. Substantive BLBA and regulatory provisions relating to liability.....6

        2. Black lung procedures for identifying the responsible operator.....9

        3. The State Guaranty Act.....12

        4. Black lung evidentiary limitations .....14

        5. BLBA Bulletin 14-09 .....16

    C. Summary of the relevant evidence .....17

    D. Decisions below.....17

        1. OWCP’s proposed decision and order awarding benefits .....17

        2. The ALJ’s 2009 denial of benefits.....20

        3. The ALJ’s 2014 decision awarding benefits against KIGA.....21

        4. The Board’s affirmance .....23

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....25

ARGUMENT .....27

A. Standard of review.....	27
B. The ALJ and Board correctly found A&R and KIGA liable for benefits.....	28
1. The black lung regulations bar KIGA from arguing that A&R is not financially capable of assuming liability for the miner’s benefits.....	28
2. The State Guaranty Act does not prevent KIGA from assuming liability. The Trust Fund is not a guarantor of black lung insurance, and black lung insurance is not ocean marine insurance.....	31
a. The Trust Fund is not a guarantor of black lung benefits .....	32
b. Black lung insurance is not ocean marine insurance.....	35
C. The 20 C.F.R. § 725.310(b) evidentiary limitations did not deprive KIGA of due process.....	37
1. KIGA voluntarily complied with the evidence limitations by withdrawing the excess x-ray reading that undermined its case .....	38
2. Section 725.310(b)’s evidence limitations do not violate due process .....	39
D. The ALJ properly declined to consider that part of Dr. Broudy’s medical opinion that was based on his withdrawn x-ray reading.....	42
E. KIGA is not entitled to a remand to replace Dr. Wheeler’s x-ray readings.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	45
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arch of Ky, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 556 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	30
<i>Arkansas Coals, Inc. v. Lawson</i> , 739 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2014).....	6, 9, 29, 31, 34
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009).....	36
<i>Big Branch Resources v. Ogle</i> , 737 F.3d 1063 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	28
<i>Caney Creek Coal Co. v. Satterfield</i> , 150 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	27-28
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	28
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Williams</i> , 453 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	42-43
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Worrell</i> , 27 F.3d 227 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	5, 39
<i>Cumberland River Coal Co. v. Jent</i> , 506 Fed. Appx. 470 (6th Cir. 2012).....	40, 42-43
<i>Day v. James Marine, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	36
<i>Dempsey v. Sewell Coal Co.</i> , 23 BLR 1-47, 2004 WL 3252297 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2004) (en banc).....	41

**CASES (cont'd)**

*Director, OWCP v. Oglebay Norton Co.*,  
877 F.2d 1300 (6th Cir. 1989) .....6

*Director, OWCP v. Trace Fork Coal Co.*,  
67 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 11

*Dixie Fuel Co., LLC v. Director, OWCP*,  
\_\_ F.3d \_\_, 2016 WL 1719117 (6th Cir. 2016).....44

*Elm Grove Coal v. Director, OWCP*,  
480 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2007).....27, 28, 41

*Gibson v. Am. Bankers Ins. Co.*,  
289 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 2002) .....33

*Gray v. SLC Coal Co.*,  
176 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 1999) .....22, 28

*Harris v. Old Ben Coal Co.*,  
23 BLR 1-98 (Ben Rev. Bd. 2006), *aff'd on recon.*,  
24 BLR 1-13 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2007) .....43

*Hawkins v. Ky. Ins. Guar. Ass'n*,  
838 S.W. 2d 410 (Ky. Ct. App. 1992) ..... 12

*Hayward v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation*,  
759 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014) .....39

*Intercargo Insurance Co. v. B W. Farrell, Inc.*,  
89 S.W.3d 422 (Ky. Ct. App. 2002) .....34

*Ky. Ins. Guar. Ass'n v. Jeffers*,  
13 S.W. 3d 606 (Ky. 2000)..... 12

*Lisa Lee Mines v. Director, OWCP*,  
86 F.3d 1358 (4th Cir. 1996) .....41

**CASES (cont'd)**

*Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. Dep't of Labor*,  
292 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 16, 24, 27, 40

*NLRB v. Jackson Hosp. Corp.*,  
557 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 28

*Palmieri v. Allstate Insurance Co.*,  
445 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 33

*Parker v. Met. Life Ins. Co.*,  
121 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 32

*Piney Mountain Coal Co. v. Mays*,  
176 F.3d 753 (4th Cir. 1999).....

*Rose v. Buffalo Min. Co.*,  
23 BLR 1-221, 2007 WL 1644033 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2007)..... 15, 39, 40

*Rote v. Zel Custom Manufacturing LLC*,  
816 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2016), *reh'g en banc denied* (Apr. 14, 2016)..... 37

*Sharondale Corp. v. Ross*,  
42 F.3d 993 (6th Cir. 1994) ..... 28

*State of Kansas ex rel. Todd v. United States*,  
995 F.2d 1505 (10th Cir. 1993) ..... 33

*Van Holt v. Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co.*,  
163 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... 33

*Woodward v. Director, OWCP*,  
991 F.2d 314 (6th Cir. 1993) ..... 3, 41

**STATUTES**

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 557(c)..... 44

## STATUTES (cont'd)

### Black Lung Benefits Act, as amended, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944

Section 401(a), 30 U.S.C. § 901(a).....	6
Section 411(c)(3), 30 U.S.C. 921(c)(3) .....	22
Section 412, 30 U.S.C. § 922.....	6
Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a).....	13, 36
Section 422(c), 30 U.S.C. § 932(c).....	6
Section 422(h), 30 U.S.C. § 932(h) .....	7, 31
Section 423, 30 U.S.C. § 933.....	13, 35
Section 423, 30 U.S.C. § 933(a) .....	7
Section 423, 30 U.S.C. § 933(a)-(d) .....	37
Section 433(a), 30 U.S.C. § 943(a).....	33

### Internal Revenue Code

26 U.S.C. § 9501(d)(1)(B).....	6, 32
--------------------------------	-------

### The Jones Act

46 U.S.C. § 688.....	36
46 U.S.C. § 30104.....	36

### Kentucky Insurance Code

KY Rev. Stat. Chapter 304 (West) .....	32
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.1-030 (West).....	32
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.5-130 (West).....	32
KY Rev. Stat. § 305.5-070 (West).....	12

### Kentucky Insurance Guaranty Association Act

KY Rev. Stat. §§ 304.36-010 - 304.36-170 (West).....	12
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-010 (West).....	12
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-030(1) (West).....	12
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-030(1)(f) (West).....	13, 35
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-030(1)(h) (West) .....	13, 32
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-050(6) (West).....	13

**STATUTES (cont'd)**

KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-050(8) (West).....13  
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-050(10) (West).....36  
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-050(10)(a)-(c) (West).....36  
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-050(10)(b) (West) .....36  
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-050(10)(c) (West) .....37  
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-050(11) (West)..... 13  
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-060 (West)..... 13  
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-080(1)(a) (West) ..... 13, 35  
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-080(1)(a)(1) (West)..... 12  
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-080(1)(c) (West) ..... 14  
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-080(1)(d) (West) ..... 14  
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-120(2) (West)..... 12  
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-130 (West)..... 14, 35  
KY Rev. Stat. § 304.36-160 (West)..... 14

**Kentucky Contracts**

KY Rev. Stat. § 371.065(1) (West) .....32

**Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, as amended**

33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950 .....36  
33 U.S.C. § 902(3)(G) .....36  
33 U.S.C. § 903.....36  
33 U.S.C. § 904.....36  
33 U.S.C. § 932..... 13, 36  
33 U.S.C. § 936..... 13, 36  
33 U.S.C. § 938..... 13, 36

**REGULATIONS**

20 C.F.R. § 718.304.....22  
20 C.F.R. § 718.304(a) .....22  
20 C.F.R. § 718.304(b) .....22  
  
20 C.F.R. § 725.310.....5, 21  
20 C.F.R. § 725.310(a) .....5, 15



## REGULATIONS (cont'd)

20 C.F.R. § 725.310(b) .....	3, 15, 24, 27, 37-40
20 C.F.R. § 725.407 .....	9
20 C.F.R. § 725.407(a) .....	9
20 C.F.R. § 725.407(d) .....	22
20 C.F.R. § 725.408(a)(1).....	9
20 C.F.R. § 725.408(a)(2).....	18, 29
20 C.F.R. § 725.408(a)(3).....	29
20 C.F.R. § 725.408(b)(2).....	10
20 C.F.R. § 725.408(c) .....	9
20 C.F.R. § 725.410(a) .....	10
20 C.F.R. § 725.412(a)(1).....	10
20 C.F.R. § 725.412(a)(2).....	31
20 C.F.R. § 725.414 .....	3, 14, 39, 41
20 C.F.R. § 725.414(a) .....	40
20 C.F.R. § 725.414(a)(2).....	15
20 C.F.R. § 725.414(a)(2)(i) .....	39
20 C.F.R. § 725.414(a)(2)(ii).....	15, 39
20 C.F.R. § 725.414(a)(3)(i) .....	4, 15, 39, 42
20 C.F.R. § 725.414(a)(3)(ii).....	15, 39
20 C.F.R. § 725.414(a)(4).....	40, 42
20 C.F.R. § 725.414(b)(1).....	10
20 C.F.R. § 725.415(b) .....	10
20 C.F.R. § 725.418(d) .....	11, 30
20 C.F.R. § 725.419(a) .....	11
20 C.F.R. § 725.455(a) .....	16
20 C.F.R. § 725.455(c) .....	42
20 C.F.R. § 725.456(b) .....	16
20 C.F.R. § 725.456(b)(1).....	39-40
20 C.F.R. § 725.477 .....	44
20 C.F.R. § 725.490(a) .....	6
20 C.F.R. § 725.494 .....	7
20 C.F.R. § 725.494(a)-(e).....	7
20 C.F.R. § 725.494(e) .....	19
20 C.F.R. § 725.494(e)(1).....	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.494(e)(2).....	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.494(e)(3).....	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.495 .....	22
20 C.F.R. § 725.495(a)(1).....	8

**REGULATIONS (cont'd)**

20 C.F.R. § 725.495(a)(3).....9, 34  
20 C.F.R. § 725.619(e) .....8  
  
20 C.F.R. § 726.1 .....7  
20 C.F.R. §§ 726.203(a) .....7, 37  
20 C.F.R. § 726.203(c) .....37  
  
KY Admin. Regs. Chapters 3-20.....32

**MISCELLANEOUS**

62 Fed. Reg. 3338 (Jan. 22, 1997).....8  
62 Fed. Reg. 3356-61 (Jan. 22, 1997).....41  
62 Fed. Reg. 3364 (Jan. 22, 1997).....8  
62 Fed. Reg. 3369 (Jan. 22, 1997).....8  
65 Fed. Reg. 79975 (Dec. 20, 2000).....41  
65 Fed. Reg. 79976 (Dec. 20, 2000).....15, 41  
65 Fed. Reg. 79990-91, (b) (Dec. 20, 2000).....11, 30  
65 Fed. Reg. 80001-02 (Dec. 20, 2000) .....42  
  
BLBA Bulletin 14-09, Weighing Chest X-ray Evidence that Includes  
a Negative Reading by Dr. Paul Wheeler (June 2, 2014), *available at*  
<http://www.dol.gov/owcp/dcmwc/blba/indexes/bulletins.htm>.....4, 16, 24, 43  
  
*Breathless and Burdened*, Center for Public Integrity,  
<http://www.publicintegrity.org/environment/breathless-and-burdened> .....16  
  
H.R. Conf. Rep. 95-864 (Feb. 2, 1978) .....34  
  
National Association of Insurance Commissioners  
Property and Casualty Insurance Model Act, NAIC 540-1 (2015).....12, 13
